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AEIDR - #PB-25-17 
May 6, 2025 – 64 University Avenue (Courtyard Marriott) 

Decision of the Planning Board 

Project Development Review (PDR) 

May 6, 2025 

 

PROPERTY LOCUS  64 University Avenue (Courtyard Marriott) 

    Assessor’s Map 33, Lot 057 

APPLICANT   DISH Wireless 

    603 West Street 

    Mansfield, MA 02048 

     

 

PROPERTY OWNERS DRE NEMTOCO LLC 

    750 Park of Commerce Drive 

    Boca Raton, Florida 33487 

 

APPLICATION  #PB-25-17 

 

BACKGROUND AND PROJECT SUMMARY 

DISH Wireless (hereinafter “Applicant”) filed an application (hereinafter “Application”) 

requesting PDR pursuant to Section 9.7.12.2.2 and Section 9.7.11.19.1 [Rooftop Wireless 

Communication Facility] of the Town of Westwood Zoning Bylaw (hereinafter “Zoning 

Bylaw”) to install rooftop wireless antennas within three concealment structures and a steel 

platform for associated equipment on the rooftop of the Courtyard Marriott hotel. The 

project is in the Industrial (I) zoning district and within the Water Resource Protection 

Overlay District (WRPOD), Wireless Communications Overlay District (WCOD), University 

Avenue Mixed Use District (UAMUD), and Flexible Multiple Use Overlay District 1 (FMUOD1).   

 

STATEMENT OF FINDINGS 

PROCEDURAL FINDINGS 

Having reviewed the plans and reports filed by the Applicant and its representatives and 

considered the technical analysis, supplemental information provided during the course of 

the public hearing, correspondence and testimony from the various boards, commissions, 

Town departments, and all other interested parties, the Town of Westwood Planning Board 

(hereinafter “Planning Board”) determined the following procedural and project findings: 
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1. On April 22, 2025, the Applicant submitted an Application requesting a Planning 

Board PDR pursuant to Section 9.7.12.2.2. 

 

2. The Planning Board provided digital copies of the Application to Town boards, 

commissions, departments, and officials – including, but not limited to, the Board of 

Health, Building Commissioner, Department of Public Works, Town Engineer, 

Conservation Commission, and Fire and Police Chiefs on April 23, 2025. 

 

3. Public meeting for the Application opened May 6, 2025. The Planning Board met 

remotely via Zoom. Public comment was accepted through live time audio and the 

Question function on Zoom during hearings, in addition to in writing or by phone.  

 

4. Westwood Planning Board Members Ellen Larking Rollings, Joshua C. Ames, Kathleen 

Nee, and Philip M. Giordano were present for the public meeting and deliberated on 

the Application at a duly authorized meeting on May 6, 2025.  

 

PROJECT SPECIFIC FINDINGS 

1. The Applicant submitted an Application requesting PDR pursuant to Section 

9.7.11.19.1 and 9.7.12.2.2 that was reviewed for completeness by the Town Planner, 

once deemed complete it was filed with the Town Clerk on April 22, 2025  

 

2. The project site (hereinafter “Project Site” or “Property”) is comprised of a 2.38-acre 

parcel bordered by restaurants to the west, a medical center to the south, wetlands 

to the east, and the Route 128 MBTA/Amtrak Station.  

 

3. The Project Site consists of a four-story, 74,850 SF hotel (hereinafter “Building”) and 

associated parking previously approved through a Master Development Plan (MDP).  

 

4. The flat rooftop of the Building is forty-six feet and six inches (46’ 6”) above ground 

level, with a lower parapet at fifty-one feet (51’) and an upper parapet at fifty-one 

feet and ten inches (51’ 10”) above ground level. The proposed concealment 

structure will be fifty-six feet and six inches (56’ 6”) above ground level, conforming 

with Section 9.7.11.19.1.1 requiring the facility to be no more than ten feet (10’) 

above the existing roof. 

 

5. The Applicant proposes the rooftop wireless antennas to be enclosed within three (3) 

separate six foot long by three foot and four inches wide by ten feet tall (6’ L x 3’ 4” 

W x 10’ H) concealment structures and on three (3) separate non-penetrated ten 

foot wide by ten foot long by ten foot tall (10’ L x 10’ W x 10’ H) ballast frames and 

utility rubber mat.  

 

a. The location of each structure is in conformance with the ten feet (10’) 

setback from the interior face of the parapet required by Section 

9.7.11.19.1.2. One (1) structure is proposed at the northwest corner ten feet 

(10’) away from the north and west parapets, a second at the northeast 

corner ten feet (10’) away from the north and east parapets, and a third at 

the southeast corner thirteen feet and six inches (13’ 6”) from the east 

parapet and ten feet (10’) from the south parapet.  
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b. Each concealment structure is proposed to include two (2) 5G remote radio 

heads (RRHs), one (1) over voltage protection (OVP) device, and one (1) 

antenna for DISH Wireless. Among the three structures, this results in a total 

of six (6) 5G RRHs, three (3) OVP devices, and three (3) antennas.  

 

c. The concealment structures, as proposed, are designed to blend into the 

existing Building and surrounding environment in order to be in conformance 

with the MDP. 

 

6. The Applicant proposes a seven-foot-long by five-foot-wide (7’ L x 5’ W) raised 

platform elevated 1’ 4” above the roof, located in near the center of the rooftop. The 

platform is proposed to hold one (1) equipment cabinet, one (1) generator plug, one 

(1) GPS unit, one (1) power protective cabinet, one (1) fiber network interface 

device (NID) if required, one (1) 200-amp meter socket, and one (1) telco fiber 

enclosure. The platform also includes an H-frame to support the equipment, along 

with a space reserved for additional safety switch in a cabinet if required by the local 

utility company.  

 

7. All proposed associated utilities, including conduit, will be routed within the Building.  

 

8. The Project, as proposed, will not pose new material adverse impacts or materially 

exacerbate existing adverse impacts to any adjacent property or the proximate 

neighborhood – as it does not include any additional lighting, nor will it have a 

material affect on stormwater management and traffic. 

 

9. The beneficial effects of the project will outweigh any adverse impacts on the Town 

or the neighborhood, in view of the particular characteristics of the site, and of the 

Project in relation to that site, and the uses allowed are in harmony with the general 

purpose and intent of Section 9.7.12.2.2 of the Zoning Bylaw.  

 

10. The Project, as modified by the Conditions of this Decision, will not be detrimental to 

the Town or to the general character or visual appearance of the surrounding 

properties, and will be consistent with all applicable standards set forth in Sections 

9.7.12.2.2 of the Zoning Bylaw.  

 

WAIVERS 

The Planning Board considered requests for the specific waivers listed below, and 

determined that such waivers will result in a substantially improved project; that such 

project will otherwise meet the performance and design standards set forth in these 

Sections; and that such waivers will pose no substantial detriment to any adjacent property 

or proximate neighborhood, and will not nullify or substantially derogate from the intent or 

purpose of the Westwood Zoning Bylaw. On May 6, 2025, the following waivers are hereby 

granted by the Planning Board: 

1. Waiver from strict compliance with Section 7.3.7.1.6 of the Westwood Zoning Bylaw 

requiring the submission of a Stormwater Drainage Report. 
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2. Waiver from strict compliance with Section 7.3.7.2 of the Westwood Zoning Bylaw 

requiring the submission of an exterior lighting plan.  

3. Waiver from strict compliance with Section 7.3.7.3 of the Westwood Zoning Bylaw 

requiring the submission of a full Traffic Study. 

4. Waiver requiring the submission of an Operations and Maintenance Plan. 

5. Waiver requiring the submission of Views from Residential Properties. 

APPLICATIONS AND PLANS 

The Planning Board evaluated the Application filed by or on behalf of the Applicants in the 

Office of the Town Clerk on April 22, 2025 and all material submitted through the close of 

the public hearing on May 6, 2025. All of the following plans and materials are hereby 

incorporated by reference and made part of this Decision: 

1. PDR Application PB-25-17 submitted by the Applicant and received by the Town Clerk 

on April 22, 2025, consisting of four (4) pages (as supplemented through May 6, 

2025) 

 

2. Descriptive memo regarding “Detailed Presentation for EIDR filing for PWSF Rooftop 

filling; 64 University., Marriott Hotel,” prepared by Structure Consulting Group of 905 

Turnpike Street, Canton, MA 02021, authorized agent of DISH Wireless, addressed to 

the Westwood Planning Board, dated March 13, 2025, consisting of one (1) page 

 

3. Roof plans entitled “DISH Wireless L.L.C. Site ID: B0B0S01069B, DISH Wireless 

L.L.C. Site Address: 64 University Avenue, Westwood, MA 02090,” prepared by NB+C 

Engineering Services, LLC. Of 100 Apollo Drive, Suite 303, Chelmsford, MA 01824, 

stamped by Registered Professional Engineer Krupakaran Kolandaivelu dated April 

18, 2023 and revised through February 25, 2025, consisting of twenty-four (24) 

sheets 

 

4. Maps from the Westwood Public Mapping Application and satellite images from 

Google, untitled, prepared by the Applicants, dated March 28, 2025, consisting of 

three (3) pages 

 

5. Renderings entitled “Photosims of Proposed Rooftop Antenna Installation,” prepared 

by the Applicant, undated, consisting of five (5) pages 

 

6. Radio frequency information entitled “RF Design Sheet,” prepared by Sameer 

Parakkavetty of DISH Wireless, dated May 22, 2023, consisting of eight (8) pages  

 

7. Waiver request memo regarding “Waiver Requests for PDR filing for PWSF Rooftop 

filing: 64 University Ave., Marriott Hotel,” prepared by Structure Consulting Group, 

addressed to the Westwood Planning Board, dated April 18, 2025, consisting of one 

(1) page 
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8. Property owner authorization entitled “Property Owner Application Authorization,” 

signed by an authorized representative of DRE NEMTCO LLC, dated October 28, 

2024, consisting of one (1) page 

 

DECISION 

On [date], the Planning Board evaluated the Application in relation to the above Findings 

and – as the approving authority – on a roll call vote with four (4) in favor and none (0) 

opposed, hereby grants the requested PDR pursuant to Section 9.7.12.2.2 and Section 

9.7.11.19.1 of the Zoning Bylaw for the Project as described above and in the Application 

therefore filed with the Town Clerk on April 22, 2025 subject to the Conditions stated herein, 

all of which are an integral part hereof: 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. Except as modified by the conditions and finding hereof, the Project shall comply with 

the Project Plans, and with the conditions of all prior decisions for the Property, in all 

respects, and the Applicant shall pursue completion of the Project with reasonable 

diligence and continuity.  

 

2. If the Project, or any condition imposed in this Decision, requires any other permit, 

license, or other approval from any Town of Westwood board, commission, or agency, 

or other Commonwealth or federal regulatory agency, the Applicant shall make an 

appropriate application for the same and shall obtain all required approvals prior to 

the start of any work. If any condition of such permit, license, or other approval from 

any other board, committee, or agency is inconsistent with this Decision, the 

Applicant shall make application to the Planning Board for an amendment of this 

Decision, and the Planning Board shall consider such application in accordance with 

the requirements of M.G.L. Chapter 40A §9 and all applicable Planning Board rules 

and regulations.  

 

3. Any proposed alterations, modifications, deletions, or changes to the Decision shall 

be requested in writing to the Town Planner and Building Commissioner prior to 

implementation.  

 

a. Proposed alterations which are considered de minimis by the Building 

Commissioner may be accepted as a note to the file.  

b. Proposed alterations which are considered minor by the Building 

Commissioner shall require the filing of a Modification Application of said 

approval for review by the Planning Board at a publicly posted Planning Board 

meeting.  

c. Proposed alterations which are determined to be major by the Building 

Commissioner or by the Planning Board, shall be considered by the Planning 

Board as a formal Amendment to the approval and will require a new public 

hearing before the Planning Board.  

 

4. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the applicant shall ensure that the 

antennas at 100 Lowder Brook are brought fully into compliance per the decision for 

PB-22-59, and that the required monitoring reports for both 100 Lowder Brook and 
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808 High Street, per decisions PB-22-59 and PB-23-32, respectfully, are submitted 

for review and approval by the Town Planner.  

 

5. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the applicant shall provide an updated site 

plan to provide a 10' clearance from Fire Department radio box antennae and Bi-

directional amplifier antennae, submitted for review and approval by the Town 

Planner.  

 

6. The Applicant shall submit a Sign Plan for review and approval by the Town Planner 

for any signage not included in this Application and shall obtain Sign Permits from 

the Building Division prior to installation of any sign on the Property.  

 

7. A copy of this Decision and the Project Plans shall be kept on the Project Site at all 

times during construction.  

 

8. All Project-related construction activities shall comply with the timeframes set forth 

in the Town’s General Bylaws Chapter 292, for Noise and Construction, which allow 

such work Monday through Saturday between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m., 

and Sunday between the hours of 12:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m.  

 

RECORD OF VOTE 

The following members of the Planning Board voted on May 6, 2025 to grant the PDR 

approval for the abovementioned Project with conditions as set forth above: Ellen Larkin 

Rollings, Joshua C. Ames, Philip M. Giordano, and Kathleen Nee  

The following members of the Planning Board voted in opposition for the abovementioned 

Project: none.  

The following members of the Planning Board were absent for the meeting: Sean R. Weller 

 

 

Elijah Romulus, Town Planner 

May 19, 2025 
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